
Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.01
da matricola 1131

31 
32 
33 

37 
3836 

40 
41 
42 

43 

71
72
73
74
75

76
77
78

93
94
95

96

80

61
62
63
64

68

83
84

34 

44 
45 

91
92

97
98

99
100
101

66

1 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

46
47

12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

17 

19 
20 

21 

22 
23 
24 

27 

29 
30

52

18 

25 
26 

59
60

79

86
87
88
89
90

65

48
49

51

54
55

56

39 

85

2

69
70

13

35 
28

28

40

40
50

53
31

57
58

54
35
56

52

67
52

18

81
82

40
73

40

63
69

40

28

TABLE 1/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 9111552	 Polystyrene x air break	 up to serial number  4493
2	 U109.013	 Screw tcb 3,5x13 uni 6954 nik	 up to serial number  4493
3	 9111.299.050	 Lid for air-break	 up to serial number  4493
4	 NM01.016	 Or 3068 silicone	 up to serial number  4493
5	 9111.191	 Diaphragm for air-break	 up to serial number  4493
6	 9161.112.150	 Grey level float	 up to serial number  4493
7	 9161.082	 Rubber coupler	 up to serial number  4493
8	 9111.102	 Air-break tank	 up to serial number  4493
9	 U109.030	 screw  aut.tcb 2,9x16  din 7981 c	 up to serial number  4493
10	 0867.611	 Conn. for level sensor	 up to serial number  4493
11	 0862.R08	 Whole air break	 up to serial number  4493
12	 9161.207.150	 Support for  faucet micro	 from serial number  4494
13	 NE05.062	 Microswitch + wheel	 from serial number  4494
14	 9111.623	 Lid tank air break	 from serial number  4494
15	 9111.621	 Connecting rod tank water	 from serial number  4494
16	 9111.632	 Rubber for air break	 from serial number  4494
17	 U324.003	 Nut m5 flanged indented  base	 from serial number  4494
18	 U207.009	 Plain washer  5,5x15   uni 6593 ga	 from serial number  4494
19	 0875.A46	 Air break 2 micro	 from serial number  4494
19	 0875.A69	 Air break 2 micro ul	 from serial number  4494
20	 U110.002	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x13  din 7981 f							     
21	 0875.679	 Door micro harness	 from serial number  4494
22	 9111.508	 Float for air break bowl	 from serial number  4494
23	 9111.641	 Tank air break	 from serial number  4494
24	 U043.015	 screw  tcbc m5,0x12 uni 7687 galv.	 from serial number  4494
25	 9111.653	 Air break support	 from serial number  4494
26	 U110.013	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x6,5 din 7981 f	 from serial number  4494
27	 U203.001	 Plain washer 4,3x8    uni 1749 gal							     
28	 U109.011	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x9,5 din 7981 c							     
29	 NV03.002	 """cap 3/4 """"kapsto 800r 3/4"""""""							     
30	 9121.057.00P	 Safety electrovalve 24v dc							     
31	 U110.003	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x9,5 din 7981 f							     
32	 0875.087.840	 Left channel for cables	 up to serial number  4065
32	 0875.375.840	 Tube for cables left new	 from serial number  4066
32	 11002550	 Left tube for cables beige met.							     
32	 11006768	 Tube for cables left gry e3303							     
32	 11022609	 Left tube for cables blk							     
33	 0875.234	 Back trimming							     
34	 0875.241	 Knob for cup cover							     
35	 128310404	 Washer uni 8842 a4 burnished							     
36	 0875.086.840	 Right channel for cables							     
36	 11002551	 Right channel for cables beige met.							     
36	 11006763	 Right channel for cables gry e3303							     
36	 11022519	 Right channel for cables blk							     
37	 0875.015	 Rear panel for drinks distributor							     
38	 0875.300.840	 Casing ass. combi	 up to serial number  3015
38	 0875.342.840	 Casing ass. combi	 from serial number  3016
			   up to serial number  3380	

38	 0875.380.840	 Casing ass. combi	 from serial number  3381
38	 11008596	 Assembled beige chassis combi snack 8/10							     
38	 11012578	 Casing ass. sel.diamante grey e3303 8/10							     
38	 11022960	 Assembled blk chassis diamante							     
39	 129512503	 Screw tcb 2,9x9,5 din 7981 nick							     
40	 U109.003	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x9,5 din 7981 c	 only UL				  
			   from s.n. 9004DCS0007638
41	 U207.002	 Plain washer 4,3x9    uni 6592 gal	 only UL			 
			   from s.n. 9004DCS0007638
42	 0875.239	 Deflector	 	 	 	 	 	 	
42	 11003435	 Bei external freezer panel deflector	 	 	 	 	 	 	
42	 11004267	 External freezer deflector	 	 	 	 	 	 	
43	 0875.295	 Back panel fridge group	 up to serial number  1345
43	 0875.321	 Back panel fridge group	 from serial number  1346
			   up to serial number  4065
43	 0875.376	 Back panel fridge group	 from serial number  4066
44	 0875.326	 Bush for deflector in rubber	 	 	 	 	 	 	
45	 NF11.085	 Expansion rivet d.3,9x8  alu.							     
46	 0875.447	 Protection carter	 only UL			 
			   from s.n. 9004DCS0007638
47	 0875.313	 Gum baffle  for carcase bottom	 	 	 	 	 	 	
48	 0875.424	 Tube for aspirator							     
49	 9111.640.060	 Tube connector							     
50	 129532521	 Screw tsp2,9x9,5 din 7982 ss							     
51	 9111.482	 Seal for aspirator combi snack							     
52	 U110.004	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x6,5 din 7981 f							     
53	 0701.030.060	 Aperture  for fan							     
54	 0701.029.060	 Aperture  for aspiration							     
55	 0875.425	 Tube for aspirator							     
56	 U302.003	 Galv.nut hexagonal m4 uni 5588							     
57	 9121.009.00A	 Motor with fan 230v							     
57	 9121.009.00F	 Motor with fan 120v							     
57	 9121.009.00N	 Motor with fan 220v 60hz							     
58	 129824002	 Tcb screw m4x10 uni 7687 znp							     
59	 NE05.018	 Microswitch							     
60	 9991.014	 Card for micro switches							     
61	 9991.202	 Cap kapsto gpn 610 u4							     
62	 9991.201	 Grommet nostrum 10416 qa/16							     
63	 129511903	 Screw tcb 2,9x6,4 din 7981 bz nick							     
64	 NE13.030	 Molveno bipolar socket 08167600w							     
65	 0313.006.050	 Switch cover black	 only 120V			
66	 0875.340	 Cover for filter cartridge	 from serial number  3016
67	 NV01.013	 Foot buffer d.20 x h10							     
68	 U109.007	 Screw selft.tcb 3,9x6,5 din 7981 c							     
69	 0875.062	 Bush for plate							     
70	 0875.232	 Spacer for solubles cont.							     
71	 NV01.002	 Foot  d.34 h.35 with  nut   m10							     
72	 0875.174	 Spacer for lower door micro							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.02
da matricola 1131

31 
32 
33 

37 
3836 

40 
41 
42 

43 

71
72
73
74
75

76
77
78

93
94
95

96

80

61
62
63
64

68

83
84

34 

44 
45 

91
92

97
98

99
100
101

66

1 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

46
47

12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

17 

19 
20 

21 

22 
23 
24 

27 

29 
30

52

18 

25 
26 

59
60

79

86
87
88
89
90

65

48
49

51

54
55

56

39 

85

2

69
70

13

35 
28

28

40

40
50

53
31

57
58

54
35
56

52

67
52

18

81
82

40
73

40

63
69

40

28

TABLE 2/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
73	 NE05.039	 Bipolar microswitch							     
73	 NE05.061	 Microswitch cherry d413 .v3ld	 only UL				  
74	 0875.323	 Insulator for casing fund							     
75	 0875.061	 Micro support fridge door							     
76	 U023.002	 screw  tcei m8,0x14 uni 5931 ss							     
77	 0875.008.840	 Upper hinge pivot							     
77	 11002479	 Upper hinge pivot beige met.							     
77	 11006811	 Upper hinge pivot grey e3303							     
77	 11022705	 Upper hinge pivot blk							     
78	 0875.259	 Spacer for soluble container							     
79	 0875.082	 Pin for intermediate hinge pivot							     
80	 0875.068.840	 Supp. bracket drinks door micro							     
80	 11002552	 Supp. bracket drinks door micro beige							     
80	 11006761	 Supp.bracket drinks door micro gry e3303							     
81	 U208.004	 Toothed washer 3,8x7,5  uni 3703 b							     
82	 U109.002	 Nik.screw tcb 3,5x25  din 7981 c							     
83	 0875.229	 Stirrer container support							     
84	 0875.083	 Pin for lower hinge pivot							     
85	 0875.452	 Casing	 only UL				  
86	 0875.290	 Front polystyrene for fridge front							     
87	 11008680	 Front panel fridge protection 8/10							     
88	 0875.301	 Panel							     
89	 U109.041	 screw  aut.tcb 4,8x19  din 7981 c							     
90	 U208.003	 Toothed washer 5,1x9 bru							     
91	 NE13.016	 Fuse holder with screw on cap							     
92	 NE13.002	 Fuse 6,3x32 8a 250v delayed							     
92	 NE13.081	 Fuse 6,3x32 16a 250v  delayed ul							     
93	 0875.158	 Flange for cable seal							     
94	 0875.041	 Cable passage hole cap							     
95	 0875.159	 Cable seal							     
96	 0875.197	 Dispensing compartm. protect.plate							     
97	 0875.302	 Basic polystyrene for fridge front							     
98	 11008683	 Semimobile cleaning panel 8/10							     
99	 9111.607	 Knob threaded m4	 from serial number  3985
100	 U044.013	 screw  tspc m4,0x12 uni 7688 galv.	 up to serial number  3984
101	 0875.453	 Casing	 only UL					   



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.03
da matricola 1131

1 
2 
3 

9 
10 
11 
12 

30
31 
32 
33 

28
29 

38
39 

59
60

64
65
66
67
68

69
70

73
74
75

76
77

80
81
82
83

84
85

79

37 

71
72

40 
41 
42 

7 

55

61
62

8 

24 
25 

34 
35 
36 

56
57
58

44 
45 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

14 
15 

21 
22 
23 

49
50
51
52
53
54

13 

26 
27 

4 
5 

6 

da matricola 1131

48

47

43 

4

5

1

1

46
15

61
62
62
63

29
64

76
78

29
63

65

29

TABLE 3/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 U109.003	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x9,5 din 7981 c							     
2	 0875.348.050	 Siphon for drain tubes new	 from serial number  4494
2	 0875.423.050	 Siphon drain perforated	 from serial number  4494
3	 0875.247	 Knob for syphon							     
4	 0875.250	 Trimming runcable frame	 from serial number  4335
5	 NE16.009	 Grommet nostrum 10476.1.2	 up to serial number  4334
6	 U109.013	 Screw tcb 3,5x13 uni 6954 nik							     
7	 0875.195.050	 Evaporator drip tray							     
8	 0875.185	 Discharge tube							     
9	 9111.267.060	 Coffee container lid							     
10	 129512503	 Screw tcb 2,9x9,5 din 7981 nick							     
11	 9111.265.100	 Coffee bean container 2,8 kg							     
12	 9111.268	 Steel plate for container							     
13	 9110.091	 Chute ass.							     
14	 0875.155.050	 Grounds slide							     
15	 9111.319.270	 Knob for arm							     
16	 1843.014	 Ass.bracket suppor dispenser							     
17	 U043.007	 screw  tcbc m3,0x8  uni 7687 galv.							     
18	 0875.228	 Pin for dispenser conveyor support							     
19	 0875.166	 Left lower strip							     
20	 0875.192	 Pin for dispenser conveyor support							     
21	 129511803	 Screw tcb 2,9x6,4 din 7981 nick							     
22	 U207.003	 Plain washer 3,2x7 uni 6592 galv.							     
23	 0875.306	 Plug basket supp. for ball float	 	 	 	 	 	 	
24	 9120.035	 Float ass. for level load							     
25	 9111.130	 Float for discharge level							     
26	 U203.001	 Plain washer 4,3x8    uni 1749 gal							     
27	 U043.033	 screw  tcbc m4,0x60 uni 7687 znp							     
28	 0875.246	 Knob for slide							     
29	 U302.003	 Galv.nut hexagonal m4 uni 5588							     
30	 0875.157	 Seal for slide							     
31	 9111.135	 Ring for grounds sack							     
32	 129535721	 Screw tsp torx 10 ab 3,5x9,5 sheet ss							     
33	 0875.153.050	 Discharge  ducts							     
34	 NV99.079	 Pipe wrench bail d=23-35/9							     
35	 0875.415	 Spring for tube l.550							     
36	 0875.413	 Tube unloaded l.710							     
37	 0875.122.050	 Drip tray							     
38	 11000612	 Water tank							     
39	 0875.451	 Casing	 only UL			 
40	 0875.299	 Back polystyrene for cleaning panel							     
41	 11008678	 Bumper insulated panel 8/10							     
42	 0875.304	 Panel							     
43	 U109.018	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x6,5 din 7981 c							     
44	 0875.411	 Upper aspiration casing							     
45	 123160502	 Nut m5 high uni 5587-68 galvanized							     
46	 0870.066.050	 Nozzle support flange black	 	 	 	 	 	 	
47	 0875.410	 Lower aspiration casing							     

48	 0875.154	 Support for dispenser conveyor							     
49	 9991.203	 Magnet neodimio d.14x4							     
50	 9991.204	 Shim for safety valve							     
51	 9991.205	 Counterweight for float	 	 	 	 	 	 	
52	 9120.034.050	 Basket ass. for level load							     
53	 NM02.028	 Or 2015 epdm fda							     
54	 0875.307.050	 Basket for ball float	 	 	 	 	 	 	
55	 9991.199	 Cap for tank combi							     
56	 0875.128	 Conveyor for dispenser							     
57	 9974.019	 Pvc tube  12x18 l.130 mm							     
58	 9110.045.00A	 Arm support ass. combi							     
58	 9110.045.00F	 Arm support ass. combi							     
58	 9110.045.00N	 Arm support ass. combi 220V							     
59	 0875.021	 Mobile arm							     
60	 U034.023	 screw  tsp  m3,0x25 uni 6107 galv.							     
61	 NE05.002	 Microswitch							     
62	 9991.014	 Card for micro switches							     
63	 129824002	 Tcb screw m4x10 uni 7687 znp							     
64	 128310404	 Washer uni 8842 a4 burnished							     
65	 U044.023	 screw  tsp  m4,0x30 uni 7688 galv.							     
66	 0875.028	 Bush for arm wheel							     
67	 0875.024.050	 Wheel for arm							     
68	 0875.022.050	 Arm cam							     
69	 U207.002	 Plain washer 4,3x9    uni 6592 gal							     
70	 0875.025	 Plate for micro							     
71	 0875.275.050	 Coffee grounds container							     
72	 NE17.013	 Cable retainer itw 20-0600-1100							     
73	 U116.003	 screw  aut.pt tcb 3,0x12  wn 1441							     
74	 U310.005	 nut   self lock.m8       uni 7473							     
75	 U207.007	 Plain washer  8,4x14   uni 6592 ga							     
76	 0875.027	 Bush for arm pin							     
77	 0875.023.050	 Arm support							     
78	 0875.026	 Pin for arm							     
79	 0875.267	 Slid.for arm cam							     
80	 0875.020	 Mobile arm support							     
81	 U207.012	 Plain washer 10.5x18  uni 6592 gal							     
82	 U302.006	 nut   hexagonal  m10     uni 5588							     
83	 9121.157.00A	 Arm movement ratiomotor 220v 60hz							     
83	 9121.157.00F	 Arm movement ratiomotor 220v 60hz							     
83	 9121.157.00N	 Arm movement ratiomotor 230v							     
84	 0875.031.050	 Pin for stirrer expeller							     
85	 0875.029.050	 Cup support euro							     
85	 0875.224.050	 Cup support usa							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.04
da matricola 1131

�

�

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

13 

21 
22 
23 

18 
19 
20 

24 
25 

16 
17 

26 

33 
34 

27 
28
29 
30
31 
32 

35 
36 

49
50

51
52
53
54

62
63
64

59
60
61

55
56
57
58

43 
44 

39 
40 
41 
42 

37 
38

1

1

10

1
12 

1

1
14 

1
15 

17

1

25

27

28

1

1
65

45 46
47

48

TABLE 4/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 U110.004	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x6,5 din 7981 f							     
2	 0875.076	 Fridge door lower seal support							     
3	 11008708	 Lower fastening sheet black 8/10							     
4	 0875.237	 Hor. inner panel fridge door							     
5	 0875.074	 Fridge  door left seal support							     
6	 11008706	 Left fastening sheet black 8/10							     
7	 0875.372	 Filterholder seal							     
8	 0875.075	 Fridge door right seal support							     
9	 11008704	 Screwed down glass holder support 8/10							     
10	 0875.236	 Vert. inner panel fridge door							     
11	 0875.056	 Glass retaining panel left							     
12	 0875.054	 Fridge door upper seal support							     
13	 0875.221	 Neon support plate	 up to s.n.  003DCS0005688
14	 U109.026	 Ss.screw aut.tcb 3,5x19  din 7981 c							     
15	 0875.257	 Sheet metal for coin box	 up to serial number  1353
15	 0875.320	 Sheet metal for coin box	 from serial number  1354
16	 0875.078	 Lower glass retainer	 up to serial number  1353
17	 U109.036	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x16  din 7981 c							     
18	 NE13.021	 Starter holder							     
19	 NE13.077	 Starter 4-22w - st151 osram							     
20	 U116.005	 screw  aut.pt tcb 3,0x8   wn 1441							     
21	 9111.639	 Spring for neon biax	 from s.n. 9003DCS0005689
22	 NE13.063	 Lamp holder  ags 443/a x2g11							     
23	 NE13.062	 Neon ge biax 18w bx18840							     
24	 0875.177	 Reflecting glass retainer strip	 	 	 	 	 	 	
25	 0875.325	 Lock nut for bush							     
26	 0875.198.840	 Door							     
26	 11002478	 Door							     
26	 11006853	 Lower ass.door grey e3303							     
26	 11022600	 Door							     
27	 0875.324	 Bush for door							     
28	 U143.021	 screw  special 4,8x9,5 self tap.							     
29	 0875.433	 Door glass combi							     
30	 0875.085	 Seal for glass snack							     
31	 0875.163.860	 Lower panel glass gry e3303							     
31	 11002540	 Lower panel glass red							     
32	 0875.217.860	 Lock side lower strip							     
32	 11002539	 Lock side lower strip red							     
32	 11006817	 Lock side lower strip grey e3303							     
33	 0875.055	 Glass retaining panel right							     
34	 U109.003	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x9,5 din 7981 c							     
35	 0875.162.860	 Upper panel glass gry e3303							     
35	 11002537	 Upper panel glass red							     
35	 11022690	 Upper panel glass blk							     
36	 0875.190.860	 Left strip cap gry e3303							     
36	 11002538	 Left strip cap red							     
37	 U302.004	 nut   hexagonal  m6      uni 5588	 up to serial number  2251	
38	 U208.006	 Toothed washer  6,4x11   uni 3703	 up to serial number  2251	
39	 U302.006	 nut   hexagonal  m10     uni 5588	 from serial number  2252	
40	 U208.008	 Toothed washer 10,5x18  uni 3703 g	 from serial number  2252	
41	 11003519	 Plate for lock combi	 from s.n. 9006DCS0012661	
41	 1863.057	 Lock lever	 from serial number  2252 
			   up to s.n.9006DCS0012660	

42	 0875.338	 Lock for pin m10	 from serial number  2252 
			   up to s.n.9006DCS0012660	
42	 11003515	 Pin for lock m6 combi	 from s.n. 9006DCS0012661	
43	 0875.057	 Door closure bracket	 up to serial number  2251	
44	 0875.262	 Pin for lock	 up to serial number  2251
45	 0875.218	 Lock bush							     
46	 NV02.243	 Key rielda aj306a							     
47	 NV02.229	 Lock rielda mod.512 + key							     
48	 NV02.242	 Programsng key rielda aj306a							     
49	 1482.R02	 Key for door mb  da 8p							     
50	 NV02.052	 Tubular lock l.31							     
51	 U208.004	 Toothed washer 3,8x7,5  uni 3703 b							     
52	 0875.169.840	 Coin introduction tile							     
52	 11012483	 Coin introduction tile ass.beige							     
52	 11012484	 Coin introduction tile grey e3303 ass.							     
52	 11022691	 Coin introduction tile ass.blk							     
53	 0875.189.860	 Right strip cap gry e3303							     
53	 11002535	 Right strip cap red							     
54	 0875.165.860	 Central strip l=1004							     
54	 11002536	 Central strip red l.1064.5							     
54	 11006814	 Central strip grey e3303							     
55	 0875.191.850	 Rectangular strip cap							     
55	 11002532	 Dx profile cover beige	 	 	 	 	 	 	
55	 11006844	 Right strip cap grey							     
56	 0875.187.840	 Coin box g 13 tile							     
56	 11003845	 Coin box g13 tile beige							     
57	 11001794	 Coin introduction front plate beige							     
57	 11022694	 Coin introduction front plate blk							     
57	 9111.353.860	 Coin introduction front plate gry e3303							     
58	 11001733	 Coin introduction front plate red							     
58	 11006847	 Coin introduction front plate grey							     
58	 9111.601.930	 Front plate introduction coin							     
59	 U701.003	 Snap ring   7          uni 7434							     
60	 9111.355	 Spring for change button							     
61	 11001795	 Coin recovery button red							     
61	 11006846	 Pulsante recupero monete gry							     
61	 9111.354.930	 Coin recovery button violet							     
62	 0870.123.860	 Coin recovery duct front plate gry e3303							     
62	 11001737	 Coin recovery duct front plate beige							     
62	 11022693	 Coin recovery duct front plate blk							     
63	 0875.168.840	 Left lower strip							     
63	 11002531	 Left lower strip beige met.							     
63	 11006818	 Left lower strip grey e3303							     
63	 11022845	 Right lower strip grey							     
64	 0875.170.840	 Coin recovery tile							     
64	 11012513	 Coin recovery tile beige							     
64	 11012514	 Coin recovery tile grey							     
64	 11022692	 Coin recovery tile blk							     
65	 0875.182.840	 Lower neutral tile							     
65	 11003846	 Lower neutral tile beige							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.05
da matricola 1131

58
59
60
61

15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

25 

26 
27 

35 

30
31 
32 
33 

34 

22 
23 
24 

1 
2 
3 
4 

44 

14

24

28
29 

8
14

18

29

34
31

36 

37 

38
39 
40 

41 42 
43 

14

14 

5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 

13 

45 
46

47 48

49
50
51
52

53

45

45

54
55
56

57

62
63

64
65
66

67

8

TABLE 5/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 0875.365	 Sup.coin box							     
2	 U302.001	 nut   hexagonal  m5      uni 5588							     
3	 U005.015	 screw  te m5,0x30 uni 5739 galv.							     
4	 9111.307.270	 Stirrer plate knob 8p							     
5	 9111.614	 Coin box anchoring pin							     
6	 0875.357	 Ass.fixing plate coin box	 	 	 	 	 	 	
7	 U110.005	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x9,5 din 7981 f							     
8	 1602.147	 Bush for door connecting rod							     
9	 0875.358	 Coin box support							     
10	 123160302	 Nut m3 high uni 5587 galvanized							     
11	 U207.003	 Plain washer 3,2x7 uni 6592 galv.							     
12	 0875.A39	 Support assembly coin box g26							     
13	 0875.A04	 Products recovery drawer assy.							     
13	 11002773	 Products recovery drawer ass. red							     
13	 11022601	 Products recovery drawer ass. blk							     
14	 NF11.026	 Expansion rivet d.3,9x8  alu.							     
15	 1602.105	 Door connecting rod							     
16	 1602.187	 Insulation on panel push							     
17	 0875.071.050	 Antitheft panel							     
18	 NF11.022	 Expansion rivet d=2,8x8 alu. black							     
19	 0875.231	 Right plate for recovery drawer							     
20	 0875.069.050	 Products recovery cont.							     
21	 0875.230	 Left plate for recovery drawer							     
22	 U127.001	 screw  tapt.tcb m3,0x6  din 7500c							     
23	 0875.346	 Spring for lower micro door							     
24	 0875.193.050	 Products tray fixing bracket	 	 	 	 	 	 	
25	 U109.011	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x9,5 din 7981 c							     
26	 0875.277	 Plate for  micro square							     
27	 0875.161	 Mat for products case							     
28	 0875.073	 Round bar for products door							     
29	 U701.011	 Snap ring 5 uni 7434							     
30	 0875.160.930	 Push door							     
30	 11002546	 Push door red							     
30	 11022602	 Push door blk							     
31	 0875.172	 Products door seal short side							     
32	 0875.312	 Spring x products collection space							     
33	 NV01.008	 Hood for dispen.compartment spring							     
34	 0875.173	 Products door seal  long side							     
35	 0875.070.050	 Push door protection							     
36	 0701R28	 Viro key ka 34							     
37	 NV02.094	 Token lock viro							     
38	 0875.311	 Coin box case lid ass.							     
39	 0875.271	 Handle for coin case							     
40	 0875.280	 Whole coin box							     
41	 9111.391	 Lever for lock							     
42	 11011665	 Coin box hopper							     
43	 0875.270	 Cope w/lock for coin box							     
									       

44	 0875.256	 Whole coin box							     
45	 U324.003	 Nut m5 flanged indented  base	 	 	 	 	 	 	
46	 11011613	 Coin chute ass.							     
47	 U043.007	 screw  tcbc m3,0x8  uni 7687 galv.							     
48	 U046.003	 Screw tcbd torx 20 m4x12 zn-b							     
49	 11011663	 Slide cover coin							     
50	 11011616	 Coin chute							     
51	 11011617	 Coin conveyor adjustable							     
52	 U302.003	 Galv.nut hexagonal m4 uni 5588							     
53	 U302.002	 nut   hexagonal  m3      uni 5588							     
54	 U212.006	 Washer 3,2x11x0,5 znp							     
55	 U116.005	 screw  aut.pt tcb 3,0x8   wn 1441							     
56	 129825002	 Tcb screw m4x20 uni 7687 znp							     
57	 9111.397	 Spring for tray /lever coin recove							     
58	 123453102	 Galv.self lock nut high m4 din 982							     
59	 U201.005	 Plain washer 4,3x12   din 7349 gal							     
60	 11011619	 Support lever coin recovery							     
61	 11011660	 Lever coin recovery							     
62	 11011615	 Lever ass. coin recovery							     
63	 11011662	 Adjustable plate							     
64	 U324.006	 Nut m4 flanged indented  base	 	 	 	 	 	 	
65	 11011661	 Duct coin recovery							     
66	 9111.357.050	 Coin chute bottom black							     
67	 11001739	 Coin chute door red							     
67	 11006845	 Door conducting coins grey							     
67	 9111.358.930	 Coin chute door violet							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.06
da matricola 1131

�

�

72

81
82

8 
9 

da matricola 1131

3 
4 

5 
6 
7 

15 
16 
17 

18 
19 

14 

43 

20 
21 

10 
11 
12 
13 

22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28

44 

45 
46

47
48

49
50
51
52

53
54

55
56
57

58

59

60
61
62
63

64
65

70
71

73

76

77

83
84
85
86

87
88
89
90

29 
30
31 
32 

33 

35 
36 37 

38
39 

42 

40 

41 

1 
2 

3

3

3

19

29

30

26
34 
14
3

16 25 

24 

27 

19
3 

48

44
47
44

16

74

3
3

3

78
79
80

3

66 68
67

69

75

TABLE 6/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 0875.990	 Touch panel plate							     
2	 0875.741	 Touch panel							     
3	 U110.004	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x6,5 din 7981 f							     
4	 0875.268	 Card cpu casing protection							     
4	 0875.361	 Casing prot. cpu/touch panel							     
5	 0875.222	 Disp.compartm.micro support							     
6	 NE05.018	 Microswitch							     
7	 0875.416	 Casing dx for door upper							     
8	 NF11.015	 Expansion rivet d=2,8x8 alu.							     
9	 0875.266	 Square for space blocking							     
10	 U109.012	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x19  din 7981 c							     
11	 11011054	 Pin for boss d.8							     
12	 0875.142.470	 Dispensing compartment casing							     
13	 0875.143.050	 Dispensing compartment tray							     
14	 0875.233	 Spring for dispensing space tank							     
15	 NE13.077	 Starter 4-22w - st151 osram							     
16	 U116.005	 screw  aut.pt tcb 3,0x8   wn 1441							     
17	 NE13.021	 Starter holder							     
18	 NE17.002	 Adh.cable retai.round cable d=10mm							     
19	 U109.036	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x16  din 7981 c							     
20	 U110.007	 Screw aut.tcb 2,9x16  din 7981 f znp							     
21	 0875.220	 Upper door micro actuator							     
22	 0301.052	 Seal for dispenser screw							     
23	 0875.258.050	 Black ring for flange	 	 	 	 	 	 	
24	 0875.150	 Rubber for dispensing comp.							     
25	 0875.149	 Spring for dispensing comp.							     
26	 U109.016	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x13  din 7981 c							     
27	 0875.214.930	 Dispensing compartm.handle							     
27	 11002545	 Dispensing compartm.handle red							     
27	 11006842	 Dispensing compartm.handle grey							     
28	 0875.400.050	 Casing for dispensing compart.							     
29	 U110.006	 screw  aut.tcb 2,9x13  din 7981 f							     
30	 0875.401	 Bush for block lever							     
31	 0875.428.270	 Left lever block vain dispencer							     
32	 0875.405.050	 Casing ass.							     
33	 0875.395.270	 Right lever block vain dispencer							     
34	 0875.394.050	 Tank outflow liquid for vain dispencer	 	 	 	 	 	 	
35	 0875.398.270	 Lever for door flange vain dispencer	 	 	 	 	 	 	
36	 0875.396.050	 Door retaining flange	 	 	 	 	 	 	
37	 0875.402	 Pin for spring							     
38	 0875.399.270	 Support for pin spring vain dispencer							     
39	 0875.407.850	 Door dispensing space							     
39	 11002553	 Welded beverages dispenser's door/ black							     
40	 0875.R15	 Kit spare part vain dispencer							     
41	 0875.A56	 Dispensing compartment ass.							     
41	 11002772	 Dispensing compartment ass.							     
41	 11006851	 Dispensing compartment ass. grey							     
42	 0875.439	 Plate for pin d.3,2							     

43	 0875.046.840	 Upper door							     
43	 11002512	 Upper door beige met.							     
43	 11006769	 Upper door grey e3303							     
43	 11022592	 Upper door blk							     
44	 U143.021	 screw  special 4,8x9,5 self tap.							     
45	 0875.435	 Protection carter	 only UL				  
46	 0875.446	 Double sided tape	 only UL				  
47	 0875.324	 Bush for door							     
48	 0875.325	 Lock nut for bush							     
49	 0875.134	 Semi-transp.panel							     
50	 0875.132	 Slide							     
50	 11002548	 Combi dia beige series							     
50	 11012134	 Diamante dia grey							     
50	 11021805	 Diamante dia black							     
51	 0875.133	 Transparent panel	 up to serial number  2752
51	 0875.344	 Transparent panel n.v.	 from serial number  2753
52	 0875.216.860	 Lock side upper strip							     
52	 11002542	 Lock side upper strip red							     
52	 11006812	 Lock side upper strip grey e3303							     
53	 NE13.062	 Neon ge biax 18w bx18840		 from s.n. 9003DCS0005119
54	 NV01.001	 Adhesive foot	 from s.n. 9003DCS0005119	
55	 0875.245	 Late neon supp. for proj. slide							     
56	 129511903	 Screw tcb 2,9x6,4 din 7981 bz nick							     
57	 NE13.063	 Lamp holder  ags 443/a x2g11	 from s.n. 9003DCS0005119
58	 U302.004	 nut   hexagonal  m6      uni 5588	 up to s.n.9004DCS0006264	
59	 U208.006	 Toothed washer  6,4x11   uni 3703	 up to s.n.9004DCS0006264	
60	 U302.006	 nut   hexagonal  m10     uni 5588	 from s.n.9004DCS0006265	
61	 U208.008	 Toothed washer 10,5x18  uni 3703 g	 from s.n.9004DCS0006265	
62	 11003519	 Plate for lock combi	 from s.n.9006DCS0012661	
62	 1863.057	 Lock lever	 from s.n.9004DCS0006265 	
		                                                                         up to s.n.9006DCS0012660	
63	 0875.338	 Lock for pin m10	 from s.n.9004DCS0006265 	
		                                                                         up to s.n.9006DCS0012660	
63	 11003515	 Pin for lock m6 combi	 from s.n.9006DCS0012661	
64	 0875.057	 Door closure bracket	 up to s.n.9004DCS0006264	
65	 0875.262	 Pin for lock	 up to s.n.9004DCS0006264	
66	 0875.218	 Lock bush							     
67	 NV02.243	 Key rielda aj306a							     
68	 NV02.229	 Lock rielda mod.512 + key							     
69	 NV02.242	 Programsng key rielda aj306a							     
70	 1482.R02	 Key for door mb  da 8p							     
71	 NV02.052	 Tubular lock l.31							     
72	 0875.124.860	 Upper panel	 up to serial number  2752
72	 0875.345.860	 Upper panel glass gry e3303	 from serial number  2753
72	 11002541	 Upper panel glass red							     
73	 0875.139.840	 Right upper strip							     
73	 11002530	 Right upper strip beige met.							     
73	 11006813	 Right upper strip grey e3303							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.07
da matricola 1131

�

�

72

81
82

8 
9 

da matricola 1131

3 
4 

5 
6 
7 

15 
16 
17 

18 
19 

14 

43 

20 
21 

10 
11 
12 
13 

22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28

44 

45 
46

47
48

49
50
51
52

53
54

55
56
57

58

59

60
61
62
63

64
65

70
71

73

76

77

83
84
85
86

87
88
89
90

29 
30
31 
32 

33 

35 
36 37 

38
39 

42 

40 

41 

1 
2 

3

3

3

19

29

30

26
34 
14
3

16 25 

24 

27 

19
3 

48

44
47
44

16

74

3
3

3

78
79
80

3

66 68
67

69

75

TABLE 7/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
73	 11022844	 Right upper strip grey							     
74	 0875.242.840	 Lock side lower strip							     
74	 11002515	 Beige display plate with logo							     
74	 11012241	 Lock side lower strip							     
74	 11022596	 Blk display plate with logo							     
75	 15000325	 Italian time label d=60mm							     
76	 0875.181	 Rear sheet metal for transp.tile							     
77	 0875.171.840	 Neutral tile							     
77	 11002514	 Neutral beige upper plate							     
77	 11006810	 Neutral tile upper grey e3303							     
77	 11022598	 Neutral blk upper plate							     
78	 0875.136.860	 Door frame strip							     
78	 11002534	 Door frame strip red							     
78	 11006815	 Door frame strip grey e3303							     
79	 0875.126.860	 Dispenser panel gry e3303							     
79	 11002543	 Dispenser panel red							     
79	 11022593	 Dispenser panel blk							     
80	 0875.127.860	 Panel closure strip gry e3303							     
80	 11002544	 Panel closure strip red							     
80	 11022594	 Panel closure strip blk							     
81	 0875.953	 Data plates sheet produced combi i		  CH	 I	 PL	 RO	 SL		
81	 0875.956	 Products labels sheet combi f		  B	 CDN	 F				  
81	 0875.957	 Products labels sheet combi d		  A	 CS	 D			 
81	 0875.958	 Products labels sheet combi gb		  AUS	 BG	 CDN	 DK	 EK	 GB	

				    GR	 H	 K	 IL	 LT	 RL	

				    SA	 SU	 UA			 

81	 0875.959	 Products labels sheet combi e		  E	 RA	 YV			 
81	 0875.960	 Products labels sheet combi p		  BR	 P				  
81	 0875.961	 Products labels sheet combi nl		  B					   
81	 15000430	 Products label's sheet combi f		  B	 CDN	 CH	 F		
81	 15000431	 Products label's sheet combi d		  A	 CH	 CS	 D		
81	 15000432	 Products label's sheet combi gb		  AUS	 CDN	 GB	 USA		
81	 15000433	 Products label's sheet combi e		  E	 RA				  
81	 15000434	 Products label's sheet combi p		  BR	 P				  
81	 15000435	 Products label's sheet combi nl		  B					   
81	 15000436	 Products label's sheet combi ita		  CH	 I				  
81	 15001896	 Products label's sheet diamante ita		  CH	 I				  
81	 15001897	 Products label's sheet diamante fra		  B	 CDN	 CH	 F		
81	 15001898	 Products label's sheet diamante de		  A	 CH	 CS	 D		
81	 15001899	 Products label's sheet diamante eng		  AUS	 CDN	 GB	 USA		
81	 15002030	 Products label's sheet diamante esp		  E	 RA				  
81	 15002031	 Products label's sheet diamante por		  BR	 P				  
81	 15002032	 Products label's sheet diamante nl		  B					   
82	 0875.954	 Instr.data plate combi i		  BG	 CH	 I	 PL	 RO	 SL

82	 0875.962	 Instr.data plate combi f		  B	 CDN	 CH	 F			 
82	 0875.963	 Instr.data plate combi d		  A	 CH	 CS	 D		

82	 0875.964	 Instr.data plate combi gb		  AUS	 BG	 CDN	 DK	 EK	 GB	

				    GR	 H	 K	 IL	 LT	 RL	

				    SA	 SU	 UA				  

82	 0875.965	 Instr.data plate combi e		  E	 RA	 YV			 
82	 0875.966	 Instr.data plate combi p		  BR	 P				  
82	 0875.967	 Instr.data plate combi nl		  B					   
82	 15000437	 Instructions label combi f		  B	 CDN	 CH	 F		
82	 15000438	 Instructions label combi d		  A	 CH	 CS	 D		
82	 15000439	 Instructions label combi gb	 	 AUS	 CDN	 GB	 USA		
82	 15000440	 Instructions label combi e		  E	 RA				  
82	 15000441	 Instructions label combi p		  BR	 P				  
82	 15000442	 Instructions label combi nl		  B					   
82	 15000443	 Instructions label combi ita		  CH	 I				  
82	 15002015	 Instructions label diamante blk ita		  CH	 I				  
82	 15002016	 Instructions label diamante blk fra		  B	 CDN	 CH	 F		
82	 15002017	 Instructions label diamante blk de		  A	 CH	 CS	 D		
82	 15002018	 Instructions label diamante blk eng		  AUS	 CDN	 GB	 USA		
82	 15002019	 Instructions label diamante blk esp		  E	 RA				  
82	 15002050	 Instructions label diamante blk por		  BR	 P				  
82	 15002051	 Instructions label diamante blk nl		  B					   
83	 0875.952	 Prod prices sheet drawers 6 sp.							     
84	 0875.955	 Adhesive protection							     
85	 0875.951	 Add. sheet sugar  prod. labels							     
86	 0775.989	 Price labels white euro		  A	 B	 D	 E	 F	 GR	
				    I	 NL	 P			 
86	 0862.984	 Price labels switzerland		  CH					   
86	 0867.967	 Price labels blue euro		  A	 B	 D	 E	 F	 GR

				    I	 NL	 P			 
87	 0875.129.860	 Display support gry e3303							     
87	 11002533	 Display support beige							     
87	 11022595	 Display support blk							     
88	 0875.167	 Transparent tile							     
89	 0875.138.840	 Lower tile							     
89	 11003847	 Lower tile  beige							     
90	 0875.253.840	 Reader tile coinco and m125							     
90	 11002933	 Reader tile coinco and m125 beige							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.08
da matricola 1131

1 
2 

3 

4 
5 
6 
7 

9 
10 
11 

12 

16 

19 20 
21 

22 8 

17 
18 

fino a matricola 4493

1

1
13 
5

14 
15 

11
10
9

9
10
11

1

1

20

1
12

1

1

1
19

TABLE 8/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 9972.022	 Silicone tubr 5x8 l.2mt							     
2	 9160.039	 Turbine ass. vde with cables							     
3	 U109.003	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x9,5 din 7981 c							     
4	 9070.042.00A	 Ulka pump ex5 sd1							     
5	 149185850	 Eaton pump support 4002012 magic							     
6	 140321961	 Or 2031 in termoil							     
7	 9079.A28	 Safety valve/non return ass.							     
8	 9070.043.00A	 Ulka pump ex5 sd1 +non return							     
9	 9991.007	 "nut for connector 1/8"""							     
10	 9991.008	 External bush d.6							     
11	 9991.009	 Inside bush d.4							     
12	 144650300	 Aspiration filter gauze net 500 (new)	 	 	 	 	 	 	
13	 9991.021	 Rubber 90? connector							     
14	 U109.013	 Screw tcb 3,5x13 uni 6954 nik							     
15	 U207.004	 Plain washer 4,3x16   uni 6592 gal							     
16	 9971.015	 Teflon tube 4x6   l.2 mt	 	 	 	 	 	 	
17	 9161.262.060	 Drip channel cover							     
18	 9111.597.050	 Coffee discharge channel short							     
19	 9111.141	 Discharge tube closure spring							     
20	 NV99.050	 Hoseclamp  d. 13.3/14.1							     
21	 9972.076	 Silicone tube  8x12 l. 680 mm							     
22	 NV99.004	 Connector   t   moroni 8026047 d=8							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.09
da matricola 1131

1 
2 

3 

5 
6 
7 
8 

10 
11 
12 

13 

16 

27 

9 

20 
21 

da matricola 4494

22 
23 

24 

17 
18 

19 

28

29 

1
4 

1

14 
15 

6

14 
15 

10 
11 
12 

1 

6 
7
8 

12 
11 
10 

1 
4 

6 1 

13 
25 
26 

1 

25

25 

1 

1 

1
27 

fino a matricola 9009DCS0017542

TABLE 9/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 9972.022	 Silicone tubr 5x8 l.2mt							     
2	 9160.039	 Turbine ass. vde with cables							     
3	 U109.003	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x9,5 din 7981 c							     
4	 144650300	 Aspiration filter gauze net 500 (new)	 	 	 	 	 	 	
5	 9070.042.00A	 Ulka pump ex5 sd1							     
5	 9070.042.00N	 Ulka pump ex5 sd1							     
6	 149185850	 Eaton pump support 4002012 magic							     
7	 140321961	 Or 2031 in termoil							     
8	 11005590	 Safety valve/non return ass. new							     
9	 9070.043.00A	 Ulka pump ex5 sd1 +non return							     
9	 9070.043.00N	 Ulka pump ex5 sd1 +non return							     
10	 9991.007	 "nut for connector 1/8"""							     
11	 9991.008	 External bush d.6							     
12	 9991.009	 Inside bush d.4							     
13	 9991.021	 Rubber 90? connector							     
14	 U109.013	 Screw tcb 3,5x13 uni 6954 nik							     
15	 U207.004	 Plain washer 4,3x16   uni 6592 gal							     
16	 9971.015	 Teflon tube 4x6   l.2 mt	 	 	 	 	 	 	
17	 9070.044.00F	 Ulka pump ep5 d1							     
18	 9071.098	 Reinforcement for ulka pump							     
19	 9070.045.00F	 Ulka pump ass.ep5 d1 120v							     
20	 9161.262.060	 Drip channel cover							     
21	 9111.597.050	 Coffee discharge channel short							     
22	 9972.301	 Silicone tube 8x12 l.170 mm							     
23	 NV99.072	 Hose clamp d. 11.6/12.3							     
24	 9972.084	 Silicone tube  8x12 l.470 mm							     
25	 NV99.050	 Hoseclamp  d. 13.3/14.1							     
26	 NV99.095	 Bicone connector							     
27	 9111.141	 Discharge tube closure spring							     
28	 9972.076	 Silicone tube  8x12 l. 680 mm							     
29	 NV99.004	 Connector   t   moroni 8026047 d=8							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.010
da matricola 1131

28

34 

35 

36 
37 
38
39 

43 
44 

41 

40 

31 

32 
33 

30

4 
5 
6 
7 

16 
17 
18 
19 

21 

13 
14 
15 

27 

42 

29 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

9 
10 
11 
12 

1 2 
3 

1 
8 

17 
18 
19 

4 

24
7 
1 
8 

27

16 
17 
18 
19 

22 
23 
24 

27 

29 
17 
18 
19 

E008.975.10

20 

20 

20 

20 

TABLE 10/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 9111.338.270	 Bulkhead for apert. closure orange							     
2	 9111.337.060	 Aperture  for solubles hopper							     
3	 9111.455.060	 Bush for powders tank							     
4	 9111.097.060	 Lid for solubles cont.							     
5	 9111.489.100	 Sol. container w/mixer 8p-combi							     
6	 9111.467.060	 Wheel for powders with agitator							     
7	 9111.629.060	 Aperture  for solubles hopper							     
8	 9111.630.060	 Bush for powders tank							     
9	 9111.471	 Lever support bracket							     
10	 U046.003	 Screw tcbd torx 20 m4x12 zn-b							     
11	 9111.470	 Rotating pin							     
12	 U701.001	 Snap ring  4          uni 7434							     
13	 9111.472	 Contrast spring							     
14	 9111.469	 Spacer for agitating lever							     
15	 9111.468	 Agitating lever							     
16	 9111.464	 Spring for bush in plastic							     
17	 NM03.013	 Or 2,3x15 nbr							     
18	 140328461	 Epdm or metric 0190-10							     
19	 11005456	 Rear bush new							     
20	 9111.017.060	 Coupling for spring brown							     
21	 9110.060.060	 Solubles cont.ass. 8p with agitator							     
22	 9111.013.060	 Lid for powders brown							     
23	 9111.012.100	 Tank for powders							     
24	 9111.014.060	 Wheel for powders brown							     
25	 9111.177	 Spring for front bush 90°							     
26	 9111.171	 Front bush 90°							     
27	 9111.646	 Adhesive for tank							     
28	 9110.017.060	 Decaffeinated tank assy.							     
29	 9111.019	 Spring for powders							     
30	 9111.296.100	 Tank for powders high 8p-combi							     
31	 9111.522.060	 Guide products box	 from serial number  3381	
32	 9111.636.060	 Aperture for sugar hopper							     
33	 9111.628.060	 Bush							     
34	 9110.051.060	 Powder cont.ass. 8p bush n.v.							     
35	 9110.032.060	 Sugar cont. ass.8p							     
36	 9111.133	 Rubber for breaker arm							     
37	 9111.132.050	 Breaker arm for solubles black							     
38	 9111.134	 Spring for breaker arm							     
39	 0801.086.050	 Breaker arm support black							     
40	 9111.131	 Coupling for solubles motor							     
41	 129512903	 Screw tcb ph-ab 2,9x13 uni 6954 ni							     
42	 U116.005	 screw  aut.pt tcb 3,0x8   wn 1441							     
43	 9121.106.00P	 Sugar ratiomotor 24v dc							     
44	 9121.155	 Hood for ratiomotor							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.011
da matricola 1131

�

�

�����������������������������

���

�

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 

12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

30
31 

35 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28
29 

33 
34 

38
39 
40 
41 

45 
46
47
48
49
50

36 

37 

32 

42 
43 

44 

1 
2 
3 
4 

11 
8

23 
24 
25 

E008.975.11

51

TABLE 11/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 9111.620.060	 Lid for funnel mixer							     
2	 9111.010.060	 Lid for funnel brown							     
3	 9111.011.060	 Seal for funnel brown							     
4	 9111.009.060	 Funnel for powders brown							     
5	 9111.643.060	 Rapid fixing mixer	 	 	 	 	 	 	
6	 NV99.087	 Band d=11/11,6							     
7	 9972.320	 Silicone tube 7x11 l.2000mm							     
8	 9111.349	 Elbow dispensing nozzle							     
9	 9111.227.060	 Mixer casing							     
10	 9111.232.060	 Std tube holder sleeve							     
10	 9111.233.060	 Decaff.tube holder sleeve	 only decaffeinated coffee	
11	 9972.057	 Silicone tube  brown  5x8 l.2000 mm							     
12	 9110.027.060	 Mix casing ass.							     
13	 U109.011	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x9,5 din 7981 c							     
14	 9111.230.270	 Mixer locking ring nut orange ral							     
15	 9111.772.060	 Disk fan							     
16	 NM05.015	 V-ring mixer '05							     
17	 NM03.012	 Or orm 0320-25 nbr							     
18	 9111.770.060	 Cover mixer flange	 	 	 	 	 	 	
19	 9111.769.150	 Mixer flange	 	 	 	 	 	 	
20	 9111.773.060	 Motor protection ring							     
21	 0875.284	 Deflector air	 	 	 	 	 	 	
22	 0875.005	 Aspiration casing for mixer							     
23	 140321462	 Or 2018 in silicone							     
24	 11009580	 Connector for funnel black							     
25	 9972.022	 Silicone tubr 5x8 l.2mt							     
26	 9111.209.060	 Cursor for spiral mixer fixing	 	 	 	 	 	 	
27	 U207.004	 Plain washer 4,3x16   uni 6592 gal							     
28	 U116.005	 screw  aut.pt tcb 3,0x8   wn 1441							     
29	 9111.211	 Spring for mixer cursor							     
30	 9121.248.00P	 Mixer motor '05 24v dc							     
31	 9111.771.270	 Motor coupling orange ral							     
32	 U110.004	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x6,5 din 7981 f							     
33	 U110.003	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x9,5 din 7981 f							     
34	 0862.010	 Solenoid valve support							     
35	 9110.160.06P	 Ass.mixer '05 24v dc							     
36	 0701.081	 Spring for tube product 1							     
37	 0701.083	 Spring for tube product 3							     
38	 9971.015	 Teflon tube 4x6   l.2 mt	 	 	 	 	 	 	
39	 0875.R11	 Nucleus for spring	 up to s.n.9008DCS0015403	
40	 0875.R10	 Or x tube	 up to s.n.9008DCS0015403	
41	 0875.R09	 Tube	 up to s.n.9008DCS0015403	
42	 11025082	 "1/8""g m/conical orient.  nut/ogv"							     
43	 129516803	 Screw tcb3,5x19 din 7981 nick							     
44	 0875.A55	 Ass.mixer n.v.							     
45	 NV99.077	 Tube-tightening clamp d=9.8/10.6							     
46	 11011453	 Rubber holder connector tea							     
46	 9991.130	 Tubeholder connector in ss							     

47	 NM01.004	 Or 2025 silicone							     
48	 NR07.040	 Brass cap 1/8 gas conical							     
48	 NR07.041	 Ss cap 1/8 gas conical	 only UL	
49	 11009225	 Block 4 electrovalve dc olab	 from s.n. 9008DCS0015404 	
		                                                                         up to s.n.9009DCS0017495	
49	 11011470	 Block 4 electrovalve dc olab tea	 from s.n. 9009DCS0017496	
49	 9121.156.00P	 4 electrovalve dc block	 up to s.n.9008DCS0015403	
50	 0862.R07	 Solenoid for mm valve 3 way 24v dc	 up to s.n.9008DCS0015403	
50	 20005373	 Solenoid x olab 24v dc 6000bh/bodn             from s.n. 9008DCS0015404	
51	 20005374	 Ass.nucleus 6000bh/bodn x 11009225          from s.n. 9008DCS0015404	
					   



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.012
da matricola 1131

�
�

� � �
�
�

57
58
59
60
61
62
63

64
65

68
69
70
71
72
73
74

75
76

56 77
78

79

80
81

82
83
84
85

87

88

91
92
93
94

95

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

17 
18 
19 

28

29 

42 

45 

46
47
48

12 

26 

13 
14 
15 

30
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 

49

50
51
52

53
54

55

35 
36
37 

43 
44 

6 

31 32 

31
32 

32 

66
67

50 
32 

33 

79
84 
86

31 
89
90

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

38
39 
40 
41 

2 
4 

3 
27 

solo  UL

E008.975.12

16 

fino a matricola 9009DCS0017542

TABLE 12/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 9971.015	 Teflon tube 4x6   l.2 mt	 	 	 	 	 	 	
2	 9991.007	 "nut for connector 1/8"""							     
3	 9991.008	 External bush d.6							     
4	 9991.009	 Inside bush d.4							     
4	 9991.129	 Internal bush d.4 brass nik							     
5	 NR05.030	 Biconic. conn.  l  m 1/8x06 ss	 only UL					   
5	 NR10.014	 "connector 1/8"" d.6 revolving"							     
6	 140321462	 Or 2018 in silicone							     
7	 11002113	 Upper casing m5 new							     
7	 11002259	 Upper doser casing m6 tea							     
8	 11000972	 Or 3050 fkm 80 fd peroxidica							     
9	 11007593	 Res cald. v120 w1000 inc.800							     
9	 9011.255.00A	 Res cald.v230 w1000							     
10	 NM04.010	 Or orm 0730-40 fpm 70+-5 irhd black							     
11	 9011.010	 Oversize lower casing							     
11	 9011.226	 Upper oversize casing m6 vending							     
12	 11003952	 Ass.boiler combi snack m6 120v ul	 only UL					   
12	 11010614	 "ass.boiler combi snack m6""t""230v tea"							     
12	 11012446	 Ass.boiler diamante m6 120v tea							     
12	 11012869	 Ass.boiler combi snack m6 230v tea							     
13	 9111.610	 Chase boiler							     
14	 U207.001	 Plain washer 5,3x10   uni 6592 gal							     
15	 U043.021	 screw  tcbc m5,0x8  uni 7687 galv.							     
16	 189428700	 Thermostat 175? 1nt-15l-5126							     
17	 12001052	 Screw  tcei m4,0x6 din 912 zin							     
18	 226830200	 Retain.spring 3 therm. +thermal fuse							     
19	 9991.029	 Nut for resistor							     
20	 11000079	 Ass.sensor combi snack							     
20	 11000091	 Ass.sensor combi snack ul							     
21	 9991.085	 Thermostat fixing washer	 	 	 	 	 	 	
22	 NE09.021	 Thermostat 150?nc faston 90?							     
23	 U005.018	 Screw te m5,0x16 uni 5739 znp 8.8							     
23	 U023.020	 Screw  tcei m6x20 uni 5931 zin							     
24	 NE15.003	 Male tongue plain  6,3 d.5,2							     
24	 NE15.031	 Male tongue plain  6,3 d.6,3							     
25	 9991.211	 "t" connector for boiler"							     
25	 9991.213	 "connector ""t"" for boiler"	 only UL					   
26	 9971.036	 Teflon tube 4x6   l.160 mm	 only UL	 	 	 	 	
26	 9979.A97	 Ass.tube teflon 4x6 l.160	 	 	 	 	 	 	
27	 9121.145.00P	 Electrovalve 3 ways							     
27	 9121.159.00P	 "electrovalve ""mm"" 3 ways 24v dc"	 only UL					   
28	 9991.035	 Nut 1/8 h 4.5							     
29	 9972.022	 Silicone tubr 5x8 l.2mt							     
30	 9991.012.050	 Cam for ratiomotor black							     
31	 128310404	 Washer uni 8842 a4 burnished							     
32	 129824002	 Tcb screw m4x10 uni 7687 znp							     
33	 U208.002	 Toothed washer 3,3x5,8  uni 3703 g							     
34	 U302.002	 nut   hexagonal  m3      uni 5588							     

35	 NE05.066	 Microswitch cherry d419q1a							     
36	 9991.014	 Card for micro switches							     
37	 9121.008.00A	 Ratiomotor 30 pack 230/240v							     
37	 9121.008.00F	 Ratiomotor 30 pack 120v							     
37	 9121.008.00N	 Ratiomotor 30 pack 220v 60hz							     
38	 0862.R16	 Ass.nucleus							     
39	 0862.R17	 Orm 0-100 10x1.5 nbr up coil							     
40	 0862.R15	 Ass.tube 3/2 ways							     
41	 0862.R07	 Solenoid for mm valve 3 way 24v dc							     
42	 9991.212	 Connector boiler support							     
42	 9991.214	 Connector nik boiler support	 only UL					   
43	 126765317	 Steel spring boiler piston magic							     
44	 9019.A01	 Pin ass.							     
44	 9019.A20	 Pin ass. brass nik	 only UL					   
45	 9161.213	 Boiler teflon support	 	 	 	 	 	 	
45	 9161.271	 Brass boiler support nik	 only UL					   
46	 9111.473	 Insulator for boiler support							     
47	 9011.005	 Peg for boiler							     
48	 U044.013	 screw  tspc m4,0x12 uni 7688 galv.							     
49	 129825502	 Tcb screw m4x25 uni 7687 znp							     
50	 129511903	 Screw tcb 2,9x6,4 din 7981 bz nick							     
51	 11004268	 Beige central unit motor carter							     
51	 11022720	 Blk central unit motor carter							     
52	 NV01.007	 Adhesive foot							     
53	 9991.015	 Plate for micro							     
54	 9991.013	 Joint for ratiomotor							     
55	 9120.044.00A	 Ratiomotor ass. da  230v							     
55	 9120.044.00F	 Ratiomotor ass. da 120v							     
55	 9120.044.00N	 Ratiomotor ass. da 220v 60hz							     
56	 9160.001.06A	 Coffee doser ass.da 7p 220v	 7 grams					   
56	 9160.001.06F	 Coffee doser ass.da 7p 120v	 7 grams					   
56	 9160.001.06N	 Coffee doser ass.da 7p 220v 60 hz	 7 grams					   
56	 9160.025.06A	 Coffee doser ass.da 7p 9 gr. 230v	 9 grams					   
56	 9160.025.06F	 Coffee doser ass.da 7p 9 gr. 120v	 9 grams only UL			 
57	 9161.007	 Pin for fixing micro	 	 	 	 	 	 	
58	 NF13.006	 Ring for pin d.3 quiclock zinc							     
59	 NE05.058	 Doser micro n.v.							     
60	 U310.001	 Galv.self lock. nut m3 uni 7473							     
61	 126762318	 Spring for dosage adjust. doser							     
62	 U207.003	 Plain washer 3,2x7 uni 6592 galv.							     
63	 9161.009	 Space for regulation pin							     
64	 9129.A01.00A	 Coffee doser coil ass.230v							     
64	 9129.A01.00F	 Coffee doser coil ass.120v							     
64	 9129.A01.00N	 Coffee doser coil ass.220v 60hz							     
65	 9161.006	 Pin for regulation micro							     
66	 9161.001.060	 Doser support brown							     
67	 9161.361	 Mylar guard for microbatcher							     
68	 U406.001	 Elastic pin  3,0x8       uni 6873							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.013
da matricola 1131

E008.975.13

�
�

� � �
�
�

57
58
59
60
61
62
63

64
65

68
69
70
71
72
73
74

75
76

56 77
78

79

80
81

82
83
84
85

87

88

91
92
93
94

95

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

17 
18 
19 

28

29 

42 

45 

46
47
48

12 

26 

13 
14 
15 

30
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 

49

50
51
52

53
54

55

35 
36
37 

43 
44 

6 

31 32 

31
32 

32 

66
67

50 
32 

33 

79
84 
86

31 
89
90

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

38
39 
40 
41 

2 
4 

3 
27 

solo  UL

16 

fino a matricola 9009DCS0017542

TABLE 13/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
69	 9161.011	 Piston for magnet							     
70	 147570100	 Doser doorpla. brown							     
71	 9161.010.060	 Pin brown							     
72	 9161.131.060	 Modified doser casing brown	 7 grams	 	 	 	 	
72	 9161.219.150	 Doser casing 9 gr. grey modified	 9 grams	 	 	 	 	
73	 9161.005	 Spring for dispenser door							     
74	 U109.006	 screw  aut.tcb 2,2x9,5 din 7981 c							     
75	 9141.013.060	 S/screened knob brown							     
76	 0701.954	 Adhesive arrow							     
77	 9141.005	 Knob pin							     
78	 126769118	 Spring for knob stop pin (h=19)	 	 	 	 	 	 	
79	 129761402	 Tc screw m3x8 uni 6107 znp							     
80	 0862.108	 Seal for coffee container							     
81	 U043.007	 screw  tcbc m3,0x8  uni 7687 galv.							     
82	 9141.008	 Knob adjustment screw							     
83	 140321560	 Or 3187 in nbr							     
84	 9141.081	 Flat mill d.43 titanium							     
85	 9141.001	 Brass ncrement screw mc							     
86	 9141.007	 Fan							     
87	 9140.002.00A	 Motor ass.with cap 230v							     
87	 9140.002.00F	 Motor ass.with cap 120v							     
88	 9141.014.060	 Motor protection casing brown							     
89	 U109.016	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x13  din 7981 c							     
90	 0701.R34	 Motor brush							     
91	 U043.004	 Zn-b tcb screw m4x16							     
92	 U207.002	 Plain washer 4,3x9    uni 6592 gal							     
93	 9141.003	 Spacer for rubber							     
94	 9991.005	 Rubber for coffee grinder							     
95	 9140.001.00A	 Coffegrinder motor ass.220/230v							     
95	 9140.001.00F	 Coffegrinder motor ass.120v							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.014
da matricola 1131

�

�

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 

18 
19 
20 

16 

21 

30
31 
32 

33 
34 
35 

36 

39 
40 
41 

42 
43 
44 
45 
46

47

48
49
50

7 

28

29 37 
38

23 

53
54

6

8 
9 

14 
15
22
21 

17 
11 

24 
25 
26 
27 

1 

23 

1 

1 

2 

6 

45

45
51
52

E008.975.14

22 

TABLE 14/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 NF11.026	 Expansion rivet d.3,9x8  alu.							     
2	 U109.013	 Screw tcb 3,5x13 uni 6954 nik							     
3	 0875.092	 Front protection							     
4	 0875.094	 Hinge							     
5	 0875.091	 Lower protection							     
6	 U110.004	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x6,5 din 7981 f							     
7	 9110.108.00P	 Ass.cont.glass+ass.disp.glass d.73							     
7	 9110.153.00P	 Ass.container glasses+dispenser							     
7	 9110.155.00P	 Ass.container+glasses dispenser d73 p115							     
8	 11005156	 Door hookup container cup							     
9	 0875.240	 Cup guide release							     
10	 0875.238	 Cup spacer							     
11	 U701.011	 Snap ring 5 uni 7434							     
12	 0875.248	 Bush for lock cup guide							     
13	 0875.096	 Cup guide support							     
14	 1001.034	 Magnet d.12 x14							     
15	 0875.093	 Cup guide							     
16	 0875.099	 Rod for stirrer guide							     
17	 0875.118	 Spring for cup guide							     
18	 U109.037	 screw  aut.tcb 4,8x13  din 7981 c							     
19	 9991.196	 Spacer for guide							     
20	 0875.090	 Cup container							     
21	 129824002	 Tcb screw m4x10 uni 7687 znp							     
22	 128310404	 Washer uni 8842 a4 burnished							     
23	 NV01.001	 Adhesive foot							     
24	 0862.024	 Left bracket  cup container							     
25	 0862.023	 Right bracket  cup container	 up to serial number  3977	
26	 0875.350	 Right bracket  cup container	 from serial number  3978	
27	 U302.003	 Galv.nut hexagonal m4 uni 5588	 from serial number  3978	
28	 U109.039	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x44  din 7981 c							     
29	 0875.269	 Posit. square guide pans							     
29	 0875.448	 Posit. square guide pans							     
30	 0875.223	 Cup distr.protective casing							     
31	 9110.106.00P	 Cup distributor ass.comb. d.73							     
31	 9110.152.00P	 Cup distributor ass.comb. n.v.							     
32	 U109.018	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x6,5 din 7981 c							     
33	 9111.259	 Column cap							     
34	 9110.044	 Cup container ass.							     
34	 9110.154	 Cup container ass.							     
35	 0875.101	 Cup column							     
36	 9111.257	 Column rotation crown							     
37	 9111.322	 Column rotation pinion							     
38	 NE05.002	 Microswitch							     
39	 9111.264.050	 Planetary gear usa							     
39	 9111.749	 Planetary gear							     
40	 9111.261	 Cup release pinion							     
41	 NE05.056	 Microswitch  cup release							     
42	 9121.152.00P	 Column rotation ratiomotor							     

43	 9111.255	 Lower casing cup distr.							     
44	 9121.154.00P	 Cup release ratiomotor combi							     
45	 U110.002	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x13  din 7981 f							     
46	 9121.155	 Hood for ratiomotor							     
47	 9111.298	 Cupmicro plate							     
48	 9111.297	 Cup micro lever pin							     
49	 9111.262	 Micro lever cup presence							     
49	 9111.514	 Agitating lever							     
50	 NE05.054	 Microswitch  crouzet f83161.9							     
51	 9111.256	 Upper casing cup distr.							     
52	 9111.258	 Cup release crown							     
53	 148601300	 Wire clamp							     
54	 NF11.002	 Self lock strip w=2.5 l=98							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.015
da matricola 1131

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

14 
15 
16 
17 

18 

20 
21 
22 

26 
27 
28

30
31 
32 

33 
34 

35 

38
39 
40 

36 

41 
42 

24 
25 

29 

9 
13 

19 
10 

9 

14 
23 

10 

14 

14 

9
19 

30 
37 

41 

E008.975.15TABLE 15/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 9110.043.00P	 Distrib.ass. stirrer /sugar comb.							     
1	 9110.064	 Ass.dispencer sugar l.105							     
1	 9110.149	 Ass.dispencer sugar l.115mm							     
2	 U043.004	 Zn-b tcb screw m4x16							     
3	 129516803	 Screw tcb3,5x19 din 7981 nick							     
4	 9991.196	 Spacer for guide							     
5	 U310.004	 nut   self lock.m6       uni 7473							     
6	 0875.123	 Stirrer guide rotation bush							     
7	 0875.105	 Support plate stirrer distributor							     
8	 0875.114	 Stirrer guide retaining spring							     
8	 0875.431	 Spring							     
9	 U207.003	 Plain washer 3,2x7 uni 6592 galv.							     
10	 U116.005	 screw  aut.pt tcb 3,0x8   wn 1441							     
11	 0875.106	 Stirrer compensator							     
11	 0875.282	 Stirrer compensator							     
12	 0875.109	 Plate for sugar door							     
13	 129511903	 Screw tcb 2,9x6,4 din 7981 bz nick							     
14	 U701.006	 Snap ring   3,2        uni 7434							     
15	 0875.115	 Pin for stirrer compensator							     
15	 0875.283	 Pin for stirrer compensator							     
16	 U110.003	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x9,5 din 7981 f							     
17	 0875.108	 Stirrer expeller							     
18	 0875.104	 Stirrer guide							     
18	 0875.225	 Stirrer guide l.105							     
18	 0875.432	 Stirrer guide							     
19	 9111.305	 Stirrer sliding block left							     
20	 0875.152	 Spring for stirrer compensator							     
21	 0875.121	 Bush for compensator spring pal							     
22	 0875.111	 Contrast pin for stirrer guide							     
23	 0875.151	 Spring for sliding plate							     
24	 U110.004	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x6,5 din 7981 f							     
25	 0875.113	 Bush for sliding plate							     
26	 0875.263	 Roller for pusher							     
27	 0875.112	 Sliding plate							     
28	 0875.264	 Pivot for pusher							     
29	 9111.668	 Stirrer disp.counterweight d.10							     
29	 9111.669	 Stirrer disp.counterweight d.10							     
29	 9111.745	 Stirrer disp.counterweight							     
30	 9111.553	 Self-energizing spring for tube d.2							     
31	 0875.147	 Flexible tube for sugar							     
32	 129827502	 Tcb screw m6x14 uni 7687 znp							     
33	 U302.003	 Galv.nut hexagonal m4 uni 5588							     
34	 128310404	 Washer uni 8842 a4 burnished							     
35	 0875.117	 Sugar duct							     
36	 0875.244	 Whole  pans chute							     
36	 0875.286	 Whole pans chute l.105							     
37	 U109.003	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x9,5 din 7981 c							     
38	 NF13.006	 Ring for pin d.3 quiclock zinc							     

39	 0875.103	 Magnet							     
40	 0875.110	 Sugar door							     
41	 U109.018	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x6,5 din 7981 c							     
42	 0875.252	 Plate for blades conv.							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.016
da matricola 1131

�������

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

15 
16 

11 
12 

19 
20 
21 

31 
32 
33 

35 
36 

37 40 

41 
42 
43 

39 

47

48
49

38

29 
30

13 
14 

17 
18 

34 

46

22 
23 
24 

27 
28

25 
26 

18 
18 

22 

36
21 

18 

22 
17 
31 

8 

8 

E008.975.16

44 
45 

TABLE 16/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 0875.740	 Flat cable 16 pole							     
2	 0875.742	 I/o card combi snack v.3 220v/240v							     
2	 0875.750	 I/o card combi snack 120v ul	 only UL					   
3	 U310.004	 nut   self lock.m6       uni 7473							     
4	 U207.013	 Plain washer 6.5x18  uni 6592 galv							     
5	 NE19.011	 Toroidal transformer d.a.combi							     
5	 NE19.023	 Toroidal transformer combi 240v							     
6	 NF11.047	 nut   in plastic							     
7	 U109.004	 screw  aut.tcb 4,8x9,5 din 7981 c							     
8	 NF11.048	 Spacer for cpu card							     
9	 9991.079	 Spacer for card							     
10	 U005.013	 screw  te m6,0x70 uni 5739 galv.							     
11	 NE01.053	 Cable  austral. +plug en60320 c13		  AUS					   
11	 NE01.093	 Cable argentina +plug en60320 c13		  RA					   
12	 NE01.050	 Cable schuko with plug  en60320 c1		  A	 B	 BG	 CS	 D	 DK	

				    E	 EK	 F	 GR	 H	 K	

				    I	 IL	 LT	 P	 PL	 RL	

				    RO	 SA	 SL	 SU	 UA	 YV	

13	 NE01.054	 Cable with plug en60320 c13		  GB					   
14	 NE01.105	 Cable usa 3p 16 awg		  BR					   
15	 NE01.051	 Cable switzerland with plug  en603		  CH					   
16	 NE03.003	 Molveno switch b412c11210000w							     
17	 U302.007	 nut   hexagonal  m8      uni 5588	 up to s.n.9003DCS0005118	
18	 NE13.022	 Copper rivet d.4 with tongue 6,3							     
18	 NE13.086	 Rivet							     
19	 NE13.013	 Cup socket en 60320 c 13							     
20	 0875.292	 Electrical parts box							     
20	 0875.426	 Electrical parts box	 only 120V					  
21	 NE13.023	 Eichhoff filter 16a	 only 120V		 	 	 	
21	 NE13.037	 Eichhoff filter  f55.047/209	 	 	 	 	 	 	
22	 U109.003	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x9,5 din 7981 c	 only UL					   
			   from s.n. 9004DCS0007638	
23	 U207.002	 Plain washer 4,3x9    uni 6592 gal	 only UL					   
			   from s.n. 9004DCS0007638	
24	 NE13.100	 Power supply for neon 120v	 only UL					   
			   from s.n. 9004DCS0007638	
25	 U109.005	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x16  din 7981 c	 only UL					   
			   from s.n. 9004DCS0007638	
26	 NE07.007	 Junction block  pa 44.4	 only UL					   
			   from s.n. 9004DCS0007638	
27	 0875.436	 Support bracket	 only UL					   
			   from s.n. 9004DCS0007638	
28	 U043.006	 screw  tcbc m4,0x14 uni 7687 galv.	 only UL					   
			   from s.n. 9004DCS0007638	
29	 11008466	 Power cable usa 3 pole 20a	 only 120V					  
30	 NE13.081	 Fuse 6,3x32 16a 250v  delayed ul	 only 120V		
31	 U208.009	 Toothed washer  8,4x15   uni 3703	 up to s.n. 003DCS0005118	
					   

32	 U302.002	 nut   hexagonal  m3      uni 5588							     
33	 U207.003	 Plain washer 3,2x7 uni 6592 galv.							     
34	 NE13.080	 Power relay							     
35	 U043.017	 Screw tcb torx 10 m3x12 zn-b							     
36	 NE13.059.00A	 Power supply for neon 18w	 up to s.n. 9003DCS0005118	
36	 NE13.079.00A	 Power supply x neon 36w	 from s.n. 9003DCS0005119	
36	 NE13.090.00F	 Power supply for neon 2x18w	 only 120V					  
			   up to s.n. 004DCS0007637	
37	 9111.645	 Sheath for cables l.1420mm							     
38	 0875.249	 Sheath for cables							     
39	 0875.650	 Flat connector  touch panel/cpu							     
40	 0875.739	 Cpu card combi snack master slave							     
41	 0875.642	 Flat-cable 16 pole							     
42	 U110.006	 screw  aut.tcb 2,9x13  din 7981 f							     
43	 0862.603	 Display							     
44	 192200500	 20x2 lcd blue display stn + flat	 	 	 	 	 	 	
45	 0875.421	 Adhesive spacer for display							     
46	 0862.027	 Display glass 2 mm thickness							     
47	 9111.402	 Spacer for card							     
48	 0875.651	 Touch panel connection card							     
49	 0875.603	 Membrane touch panel combi							     
49	 11002547	 Switch pushbutton beige-red							     
49	 11012133	 Grey diamante membrane keyboard							     
49	 11021861	 Switch pushbutton diamante nero							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.017
da matricola 1131

7 Grammi

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

19
20
21
22

16
17
18

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 

23
24

25

26

1 

E008.975.17

7 

8 
9 

27

28
29

TABLE 17/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 9169.A14.060	 Pin for percolator brown							     
2	 NM02.006	 Or r5 termoil							     
3	 140322061	 Or 4112 in epdm							     
4	 324000100	 Ss percolator d=34 screw for unit							     
5	 140320461	 Or orm 0080-20 in termoil	 up to s.n. 009DCS0017542	
6	 322000501	 Waterflow piston brown	 up to s.n. 009DCS0017542	
7	 129512921	 Screw tcb torx 10 ab 2,9x13 sheet ss							     
8	 11010013	 Carter for muff preheating unit	 from s.n. 9009DCS0017543	
9	 11005371	 Unit coffee muff	 from s.n. 9009DCS0017543	
10	 9111.537.060	 Brown scraper coffee group							     
11	 9111.520	 Spring for scraper section 0.6							     
12	 U701.006	 Snap ring   3,2        uni 7434							     
13	 9111.539.060	 Fork for scraper							     
14	 9110.067.060	 Scraper ass.for cappuccinat. tube							     
15	 U110.013	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x6,5 din 7981 f							     
16	 140321462	 Or 2018 in silicone							     
17	 9972.057	 Silicone tube  brown  5x8 l.2000 mm							     
18	 9111.348	 Straight dispensing nozzle							     
19	 322001201	 Mobile scraper brown narrow							     
20	 9161.425	 Spring for scraper							     
21	 129851921	 Tsp screw m3x6 uni 7688 ss							     
22	 324000200	 Ss percolator d=34 for unit							     
23	 222711101	 Gr cof.cont.bro.d=36 w/o holes ras							     
24	 9161.021.060	 Key for brew unit brown							     
25	 9160.032.060	 Brew unit da 10p 7 grams brown	 up to s.n.9009DCS0017542	
26	 11005421	 Brew unit 7 grams cristallo600	 up to s.n. 010DCS0018058	
26	 11023330	 Brew unit 7 grams cristallo600	 from s.n. 9010DCS0018058	
26	 9160.078.060	 Brown brew unit da 10p 7 grams	 up to s.n. 009DCS0017542	
27	 11013053	 Carter for doser unit	  						    
28	 11012630	 Percolator d.34	 from s.n. 9010DCS0018058	
29	 129852821	 Tsp screw m3x14 uni 7688 ss	 from s.n. 9010DCS0018058	



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.018
da matricola 1131

9 Grammi

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

20
21
22
23

16
17
18

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 19

24
25

26

27

1 

E008.975.18

7 

8 
9 

28

TABLE 18/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
					   
1	 9169.A14.150	 Pin fop percolator grey							     
2	 NM02.006	 Or r5 termoil							     
3	 NM01.044	 Or orm 0320-40 in silicone ptfe/fda							     
4	 9161.036	 Upper percolator for unit							     
5	 140320461	 Or orm 0080-20 in termoil	 up to s.n. 009DCS0017542	
6	 322000559	 Water flow piston grey	 up to s.n. 009DCS0017542	
7	 129512921	 Screw tcb torx 10 ab 2,9x13 sheet ss							     
8	 11010013	 Carter for muff preheating unit	 from s.n. 9009DCS0017543	
9	 11005371	 Unit coffee muff	 from s.n. 9009DCS0017543	
10	 9111.537.150	 Grey scraper coffee group							     
11	 9111.520	 Spring for scraper section 0.6							     
12	 U701.006	 Snap ring   3,2        uni 7434							     
13	 9111.539.150	 Fork for scraper							     
14	 9110.067.150	 Scraper ass.for cappuccinat. tube							     
15	 U110.013	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x6,5 din 7981 f							     
16	 140321462	 Or 2018 in silicone							     
17	 9972.057	 Silicone tube  brown  5x8 l.2000 mm							     
18	 9111.348	 Straight dispensing nozzle							     
19	 9161.020.060	 Plate for coffee unit brown							     
20	 322001259	 Mobile scraper grey narrow							     
21	 9161.425	 Spring for scraper							     
22	 129851921	 Tsp screw m3x6 uni 7688 ss							     
23	 9161.037	 Lower percolator for unit							     
24	 11002626	 Ass. coffee container grey 9 gr.							     
25	 9161.021.060	 Key for brew unit brown							     
26	 9160.033.150	 Brew unit da 10p 9 grams brown	 up to s.n.9009DCS0017542	
27	 11005422	 Brew unit 9 grams cristallo600	 from s.n. 9009DCS0017543	
27	 9160.079.150	 Brew unit 9 grams	 up to s.n. 009DCS0017542	
28	 11013053	 Carter for doser unit	  						    



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.019
da matricola 1131

��
��

��
��

��
��

�

34

18 
19

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

20
21

22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28

29 
30

31 
32
33

43
44
45
46
47

48
49
50

36
37

40
41

38
39

51
52
53

42

2 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 

9 

54

55
56

57

58

1 

35

2

6 
7 
8 

9 

4 
3 
5 

1 

10 
11 

13 
14 

43
46

5
3

4

57

7 8
6

8
6

7

58
4

5
3

1

E008.975.19TABLE 19/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 U143.022	 screw  t.m.t. k.f.r. 3,5x9,5 znp							     
2	 9111.436.050	 Left std guide in sh.metal for cool							     
3	 9111.251.050	 Wheel for guide black							     
4	 9111.271	 Pin for wheels							     
5	 U302.001	 nut   hexagonal  m5      uni 5588							     
6	 9111.435	 Bearing tric t28f5 cosmec							     
7	 NF11.064	 Expansion rivet  d.4,8x18 alu.							     
8	 U207.009	 Plain washer  5,5x15   uni 6593 ga							     
9	 9111.443.050	 Left inclined guide in sh.met. for							     
10	 9111.250.050	 Retainer for spiral motor shaft bl							     
11	 9111.504	 Spring for spirals motor							     
12	 9121.192.00P	 Ratiomotor single 24v							     
13	 9111.247.050	 Shaft for spirals motor black							     
14	 9111.248.050	 Ring nut for left -right spiral bl							     
15	 9120.030.00P	 Ratiomotor ass.fider single 24v	 	 	 	 	 	 	
16	 9111.484.050	 Bottles separator							     
17	 9110.081	 Guide ass.							     
18	 9111.490.050	 Bottles separator							     
19	 9110.083	 Guide ass.							     
20	 U324.006	 Nut m4 flanged indented  base	 	 	 	 	 	 	
21	 9110.085	 Guide ass.							     
22	 1602.984	 Label for spiral							     
23	 1602.983	 Price data plate							     
24	 9110.089	 Guide ass.							     
25	 9121.193.00P	 Ratiomotor double 24v							     
26	 9120.031.00P	 Ratiomotor ass.snack double 24v							     
27	 NE17.002	 Adh.cable retai.round cable d=10mm							     
28	 9111.460.050	 Sheet metal guide for spirals							     
29	 9111.440.050	 Parallelogram in plastics							     
30	 9111.254.940	 Spiral d.70 p 75 right chrome							     
30	 9111.275.940	 Distrib. spiral  d.65 p35 left  ch							     
30	 9111.276.940	 Distrib. spiral  d.65 p24 left  ch							     
30	 9111.277.940	 Distrib. spiral  d.65 p45 left  ch							     
30	 9111.278.940	 Distrib. spiral  d.65 p75 left  ch							     
30	 9111.279.940	 Distrib. spiral  d.65 p35 right  c							     
30	 9111.280.940	 Distrib. spiral  d.65 p24 right  c							     
30	 9111.281.940	 Distrib. spiral  d.65 p45 right  c							     
30	 9111.282.940	 Distrib. spiral  d.65 p75 right  c							     
30	 9111.584.940	 Distrib. spiral  d.65 p20 right  c							     
30	 9111.600.940	 Distrib. spiral  d.65 p17							     
30	 9111.603.940	 Spiral d.70 p 90 right							     
30	 9111.604.940	 Spiral d.65 p 40 right							     
30	 9111.605.940	 Spiral d.65 p 57 right							     
30	 9111.608.940	 Spiral d.65 p 85 right							     
30	 9111.611.940	 Spiral d.65 p 50 right							     
31	 9111.292.050	 Tongue for spiral							     
32	 9111.429.050	 Clip for spirals drawer cables							     
33	 9111.431.050	 Divider for products drawer							     

34	 9111.461.050	 Bridge for bottles/tins							     
35	 NV01.001	 Adhesive foot							     
36	 9111.444.050	 Products drawer 6 spirals							     
37	 0875.982	 Price list drawers prod. 6 sp							     
38	 9111.465.050	 Shroud for drawer connectors							     
39	 U142.007	 Panelvit tsp 3,0x10 din 7505 a gal							     
40	 9111.439	 Spring for parallelogram							     
41	 9111.438	 Sheet to fix supp.parallelogram	 	 	 	 	 	 	
42	 U044.019	 screw  tspc m3,0x12 uni 7688 galv.							     
43	 U302.002	 nut   hexagonal  m3      uni 5588							     
44	 U201.001	 Plain washer 3,2x9 din 7349 galv.							     
45	 U043.028	 screw  tcbc m3,0x10 uni 7687 galv.							     
46	 9111.432.050	 Plastic support for contrast rod							     
47	 U315.001	 nut   square m4 uni 5596 galv.							     
48	 U207.002	 Plain washer 4,3x9    uni 6592 gal							     
49	 129824002	 Tcb screw m4x10 uni 7687 znp							     
50	 9111.485	 End stop rubber for drawer							     
51	 9110.082	 Guide ass.							     
52	 9111.480.050	 Bottles contrast rod 6sp black							     
53	 9110.084	 Guide ass.							     
54	 9111.458.050	 Alu.strip for labels 6s							     
54	 9111.515.050	 Ch. label holder  profile	 	 	 	 	 	 	
55	 9110.086	 Guide ass.							     
56	 9110.090	 Guide ass.							     
57	 9111.442.050	 Right std guide in sh.metal for coo							     
58	 9111.437.050	 Right inclined guide in sh.met.for							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.020
da matricola 1131

1 
2 
3 

5 
6 
7 
8 

13 

9 
10 

14 

15 
16 

19 

27 
28

11 
12 

20 
21 

17 
18 

4 

22 
23 
24 
25 

2 

5 
5 

5 

5 
26 

E008.975.20TABLE 20/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 9121.190.00A	 Fridge unit combi							     
1	 9121.190.00N	 Fridge unit combi							     
1	 9121.236.00F	 Fridge unit combi ul 120v	 only UL					   
2	 U212.005	 Washer 5,3x20x1,5 galv.							     
3	 0875.288	 Lat. left panel fridge group							     
4	 U023.019	 Screw  tcei m8x20 uni 5931 zin							     
5	 U109.003	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x9,5 din 7981 c							     
6	 0875.R02	 Condenser 53-64 mf 330v							     
6	 0875.R13	 Condenser nb6144gk 145-174mf165v	 only UL					   
7	 0875.R01.00A	 Compressor 230v							     
7	 0875.R01.00F	 Compressor 120v	 only UL					   
7	 20006720	 Compressor aez4425z-h 220v60hz							     
8	 0875.R05.00A	 Fan net4t052vn015							     
8	 0875.R05.00F	 Fan net3t09pvm302	 only UL					   
9	 9121.178.00A	 Fan motor fanlab	 up to s.n.  9003DCS0005118	
9	 9121.220.00P	 Fan motor adda 24v	 from s.n. 9003DCS0005119	
10	 0875.R04	 Evaporator							     
10	 0875.R14	 Evaporator 1420270a00	 only UL					   
11	 0875.645	 Air temperature probe							     
12	 0875.R03	 Condenser							     
13	 9121.189	 Support bumper compressor							     
14	 0875.289	 Front panel fridge group							     
15	 11008677	 Drawer support upright 8/10							     
16	 U127.011	 screw  tapt.tcb m5,0x8  din 7500c							     
17	 0875.655	 Evaporator temp. probe n.v.							     
18	 11011130	 Spiralite tube refrigerator tube l.250mm							     
19	 U023.002	 screw  tcei m8,0x14 uni 5931 ss							     
20	 11008682	 Lat. right panel fridge group							     
21	 0875.298	 Insulator for lat.left fridge panel							     
22	 0875.333	 Bracket for reed level dumping							     
23	 0875.659	 Harness reed for tank							     
24	 NF11.015	 Expansion rivet d=2,8x8 alu.							     
25	 129512903	 Screw tcb ph-ab 2,9x13 uni 6954 ni							     
26	 11008679	 Evaporator casing protection 8/10							     
27	 11008681	 Plate for drawer connectors 8/10							     
28	 9111.478.050	 Cap for connectors rebate							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.021
da matricola 1131

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 15 

16 
17 
18 
19 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28

20 

21 

29 

22 
23 

1 
2 

5 

8 
13 
14 

10 
12 

14 

E008.975.21TABLE 21/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 NV99.079	 Pipe wrench bail d=23-35/9							     
2	 0875.415	 Spring for tube l.550							     
3	 0875.414	 Tube unloaded l.850							     
4	 9991.199	 Cap for tank combi							     
5	 1601.130	 Tap							     
6	 0875.339	 Spring for tank							     
7	 U201.005	 Plain washer 4,3x12   din 7349 gal							     
8	 U109.013	 Screw tcb 3,5x13 uni 6954 nik							     
9	 0875.274	 Tank for liquids discharge							     
10	 9972.022	 Silicone tubr 5x8 l.2mt							     
11	 144650300	 Aspiration filter gauze net 500 (new)	 	 	 	 	 	 	
12	 147920150	 90? inlet pump connector							     
13	 U207.004	 Plain washer 4,3x16   uni 6592 gal							     
14	 149185850	 Eaton pump support 4002012 magic							     
15	 1776.A01	 Intake tube ass. water							     
16	 9070.034.00A	 Pompe ulka ep7 kit autonome							     
16	 9070.034.00F	 Ulka pump  ep7 120v							     
17	 9071.098	 Reinforcement for ulka pump							     
18	 140321961	 Or 2031 in termoil							     
19	 9071.100	 Connector for tube 8x 12							     
19	 9071.112	 Conn. for tube 8x 12 nich. chemist							     
20	 2025.A02.00A	 Pump ass.							     
20	 2025.A02.00F	 Pump ass.							     
21	 U109.016	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x13  din 7981 c							     
22	 9991.200	 Cap perforated for tank combi							     
23	 9991.210	 Cap kapsto gpn350 d.30,4 mm							     
24	 129512503	 Screw tcb 2,9x9,5 din 7981 nick							     
25	 U207.003	 Plain washer 3,2x7 uni 6592 galv.							     
26	 NE13.080	 Power relay							     
27	 2025.001	 Rele'support							     
28	 NV01.008	 Hood for dispen.compartment spring							     
29	 2025.A01	 Plate ass. rele'							     



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.022
da matricola 1131

�
�

� � �
�
�

CALDAIA HS1 da matricola 9009DCS0017543

52

53
54
55
56
57
58
59

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 

17 

7 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 

39 
40 

41 
42 
43 

44 
45 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28

29 
30
34 
35 
31 

32 
30 

33 
34 
35 
31 

30
31 

36 
37 

38

31 

47
48
49
50
51

46

71
72

60
61

62
63

38 

64
65
66
67
68
69
70

73
74

75
76

78
79

31 

32 

80
81
82
83

77
82
87
84

85

89
90
91
92

93

86

87
88

30

94

TABLE 22/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 20006550	 Nucleus  olab 230v e.v. ambra	  						    
2	 20005373	 Solenoid x olab 24v dc 6000bh/bodn	  						    
3	 12001052	 Screw  tcei m4,0x6 din 912 zin							     
4	 226830200	 Retain.spring 3 therm. +thermal fuse							     
5	 9991.029	 Nut for resistor							     
6	 11025296	 "teflon tube 3x6 l.250 1/8""-1/8"	  	 	 	 	 	 	
7	 11025082	 "1/8""g m/conical orient.  nut/ogv"	  						    
8	 11023754	 Electrovalve olab 3 ways 24v dc	  						    
8	 9121.159.00P	 "electrovalve ""mm"" 3 ways 24v dc"							     
9	 11025408	 Tube assembly teflon 3x6 l.290mm	 	 	 	 	 	 	
10	 11000079	 Ass.sensor combi snack							     
10	 11000091	 Ass.sensor combi snack ul	 only 120V					  
11	 9991.085	 Thermostat fixing washer	 	 	 	 	 	 	
12	 NE09.021	 Thermostat 150?nc faston 90?							     
13	 U023.020	 Screw  tcei m6x20 uni 5931 zin							     
14	 NE15.031	 Male tongue plain  6,3 d.6,3							     
15	 9991.211	 "t" connector for boiler"							     
15	 9991.213	 "connector ""t"" for boiler"	 only UL					   
16	 189428700	 Thermostat 175? 1nt-15l-5126							     
17	 11002259	 Upper doser casing m6 tea							     
18	 11000972	 Or 3050 fkm 80 fd peroxidica							     
19	 11007580	 Res cald. v230 w1000 inc.800							     
19	 11007593	 Res cald. v120 w1000 inc.800	 only UL					   
20	 NM04.010	 Or orm 0730-40 fpm 70+-5 irhd black							     
21	 9011.226	 Upper oversize casing m6 vending							     
22	 9011.254	 Brass boiler isolator							     
23	 9991.161	 Water +steam boiler strap l=250 mm							     
24	 9991.012.050	 Cam for ratiomotor black							     
25	 128310404	 Washer uni 8842 a4 burnished							     
26	 129824002	 Tcb screw m4x10 uni 7687 znp							     
27	 U208.002	 Toothed washer 3,3x5,8  uni 3703 g							     
28	 U302.002	 nut   hexagonal  m3      uni 5588							     
29	 NE05.066	 Microswitch cherry d419q1a							     
30	 9991.014	 Card for micro switches							     
31	 9121.008.00A	 Ratiomotor 30 pack 230/240v							     
31	 9121.008.00F	 Ratiomotor 30 pack 120v							     
31	 9121.008.00N	 Ratiomotor 30 pack 220v 60hz							     
32	 129825502	 Tcb screw m4x25 uni 7687 znp							     
33	 129511903	 Screw tcb 2,9x6,4 din 7981 bz nick							     
34	 11004268	 Beige central unit motor carter							     
34	 11014251	 Central unit motor steel carter							     
35	 NV01.007	 Adhesive foot							     
36	 9991.015	 Plate for micro							     
37	 9991.013	 Joint for ratiomotor							     
38	 11023100	 Ratiomotor ass. da  230v blk							     
38	 11023101	 Ratiomotor ass. da  120v blk							     
38	 11023148	 Ratiomotor ass. da 220v 60hz blk							     
38	 9120.044.00A	 Ratiomotor ass. da  230v							     

38	 9120.044.00F	 Ratiomotor ass. da 120v							     
38	 9120.044.00N	 Ratiomotor ass. da 220v 60hz							     
39	 11005743	 Knurled female hand bolt m14							     
40	 U109.037	 screw  aut.tcb 4,8x13  din 7981 c							     
41	 U302.003	 Galv.nut hexagonal m4 uni 5588							     
42	 11005741	 Connector d.6							     
43	 11005639	 Support plate boiler							     
44	 U207.001	 Plain washer 5,3x10   uni 6592 gal							     
45	 U043.021	 screw  tcbc m5,0x8  uni 7687 galv.							     
46	 11025323	 Ass.boiler combi snack m6 120v ul	 only UL					   
46	 11025324	 Ass.boiler combi snack m6 230v							     
47	 140321462	 Or 2018 in silicone							     
48	 11005370	 Pin for muff							     
49	 U324.003	 Nut m5 flanged indented  base	 	 	 	 	 	 	
50	 11013173	 Or orm 0090-20 fkm 80 fd green peroxida							     
51	 11013174	 Or orm 0050-20 fkm 80 fd green peroxida							     
52	 9160.001.06A	 Coffee doser ass.da 7p 220v	 7 grams					   
52	 9160.001.06F	 Coffee doser ass.da 7p 120v	 7 grams					   
52	 9160.001.06N	 Coffee doser ass.da 7p 220v 60 hz	 7 grams					   
52	 9160.025.06A	 Coffee doser ass.da 7p 9 gr. 230v	 9 grams					   
52	 9160.025.06F	 Coffee doser ass.da 7p 9 gr. 120v	 9 grams only UL			 
53	 9161.007	 Pin for fixing micro	 	 	 	 	 	 	
54	 NF13.006	 Ring for pin d.3 quiclock zinc							     
55	 NE05.058	 Doser micro n.v.							     
56	 U310.001	 Galv.self lock. nut m3 uni 7473							     
57	 126762318	 Spring for dosage adjust. doser							     
58	 U207.003	 Plain washer 3,2x7 uni 6592 galv.							     
59	 9161.009	 Space for regulation pin							     
60	 9129.A01.00A	 Coffee doser coil ass.230v							     
60	 9129.A01.00F	 Coffee doser coil ass.120v							     
60	 9129.A01.00N	 Coffee doser coil ass.220v 60hz							     
61	 9161.006	 Pin for regulation micro							     
62	 9161.001.060	 Doser support brown							     
63	 9161.361	 Mylar guard for microbatcher							     
64	 U406.001	 Elastic pin  3,0x8       uni 6873							     
65	 9161.011	 Piston for magnet							     
66	 147570100	 Doser doorpla. brown							     
67	 9161.010.060	 Pin brown							     
68	 9161.131.060	 Modified doser casing brown	 	 	 	 	 	 	
68	 9161.219.150	 Doser casing 9 gr. grey modified	 	 	 	 	 	 	
69	 9161.005	 Spring for dispenser door							     
70	 U109.006	 screw  aut.tcb 2,2x9,5 din 7981 c							     
71	 11006046	 Peg for boiler							     
72	 U044.013	 screw  tspc m4,0x12 uni 7688 galv.							     
73	 9141.013.060	 S/screened knob brown							     
74	 0701.954	 Adhesive arrow							     
75	 9141.005	 Knob pin							     
76	 126769118	 Spring for knob stop pin (h=19)	 	 	 	 	 	 	



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.023
da matricola 1131

�
�

� � �
�
�

CALDAIA HS1 da matricola 9009DCS0017543

52

53
54
55
56
57
58
59

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 

17 

7 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 

39 
40 

41 
42 
43 

44 
45 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28

29 
30
34 
35 
31 

32 
30 

33 
34 
35 
31 

30
31 

36 
37 

38

31 

47
48
49
50
51

46

71
72

60
61

62
63

38 

64
65
66
67
68
69
70

73
74

75
76

78
79

31 

32 

80
81
82
83

77
82
87
84

85

89
90
91
92

93

86

87
88

30

94

TABLE 23/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
77	 129761402	 Tc screw m3x8 uni 6107 znp							     
78	 0862.108	 Seal for coffee container							     
79	 U043.007	 screw  tcbc m3,0x8  uni 7687 galv.							     
80	 9141.008	 Knob adjustment screw							     
81	 140321560	 Or 3187 in nbr							     
82	 9141.081	 Flat mill d.43 titanium							     
83	 9141.001	 Brass ncrement screw mc							     
84	 9141.007	 Fan							     
85	 9140.002.00A	 Motor ass.with cap 230v							     
85	 9140.002.00F	 Motor ass.with cap 120v							     
86	 9141.014.060	 Motor protection casing brown							     
87	 U109.016	 screw  aut.tcb 3,9x13  din 7981 c							     
88	 0701.R34	 Motor brush							     
89	 U043.004	 Zn-b tcb screw m4x16							     
90	 U207.002	 Plain washer 4,3x9    uni 6592 gal							     
91	 9141.003	 Spacer for rubber							     
92	 9991.005	 Rubber for coffee grinder							     
93	 9140.001.00A	 Coffegrinder motor ass.220/230v							     
93	 9140.001.00F	 Coffegrinder motor ass.120v							     
94	 11025297	 "teflon tube 3x6 l.310 1/8""-1/8"	 	 	 	 	 	 	



Rev. 16 - 06.05.'11

E008.975.024
da matricola 1131

1 
2 

3 

5 
6 
7 
8 

10 
11 
12 

13 

16 

27 

9 

20 
21 

22 
23 

24 

17 
18 

19 

28

29 

1
4 

1

14 
15 

6

14 
15 

10 
11 
12 

1 

6 
7
8 

12 
11 
10 

1 
4 

6 1 

13 
25 
26 

1 

25

25 

1 

1 

1
27 

da matricola 9009DCS0017543
CALDAIA HS1

TABLE 24/24

Pos. Code NoteDescription Code NoteDescription

VENDING MACHINE COMBI SNACK

Pos.
1	 9972.022	 Silicone tubr 5x8 l.2mt							     
2	 9160.039	 Turbine ass. vde with cables							     
3	 U109.003	 screw  aut.tcb 3,5x9,5 din 7981 c							     
4	 11024178	 Water filter phedra	 	 	 	 	 	 	
5	 9070.042.00A	 Ulka pump ex5 sd1							     
5	 9070.042.00N	 Ulka pump ex5 sd1							     
6	 149185850	 Eaton pump support 4002012 magic							     
7	 140321961	 Or 2031 in termoil							     
8	 11005590	 Safety valve/non return ass. new							     
9	 9070.043.00A	 Ulka pump ex5 sd1 +non return							     
9	 9070.043.00N	 Ulka pump ex5 sd1 +non return							     
10	 9991.007	 "nut for connector 1/8"""							     
11	 9991.008	 External bush d.6							     
12	 9991.009	 Inside bush d.4							     
13	 147920150	 90? inlet pump connector	  						    
14	 U109.013	 Screw tcb 3,5x13 uni 6954 nik							     
15	 U207.004	 Plain washer 4,3x16   uni 6592 gal							     
16	 9971.015	 Teflon tube 4x6   l.2 mt	 	 	 	 	 	 	
17	 9070.044.00F	 Ulka pump ep5 d1							     
18	 9071.098	 Reinforcement for ulka pump							     
19	 9070.045.00F	 Ulka pump ass.ep5 d1 120v							     
20	 9161.262.060	 Drip channel cover							     
21	 9111.597.050	 Coffee discharge channel short							     
22	 9972.301	 Silicone tube 8x12 l.170 mm							     
23	 NV99.072	 Hose clamp d. 11.6/12.3							     
24	 9972.084	 Silicone tube  8x12 l.470 mm							     
25	 NV99.050	 Hoseclamp  d. 13.3/14.1							     
26	 NV99.095	 Bicone connector							     
27	 9111.141	 Discharge tube closure spring							     
28	 9972.076	 Silicone tube  8x12 l. 680 mm							     
29	 NV99.004	 Connector   t   moroni 8026047 d=8							     


